APPROVED & ACCEPTED
) by Cilty Council
City of Grand Forks /MW&JMM

ey oF 10/20/2025 Maureen Storstad

GRAND Staff Report City Auditor
s Committee of the Whole - October 13, 2025
FO!ES City Council - October 20, 2025

Agenda Item: Change Order No. 1 for City Project No. 8878 — 2025 City Sidewalks

Submitted by: Engineering Department, Edward Liberman, PE (Assistant City Engineer)
Rachel Bremer, PE (Civil Engineer, Sr)

Staff Recommended Action: Approve Change Order No. 1 in the amount of $74,600
for Project No. 8878 — 2025 City Sidewalks and reset City
Engineer’s authority to approve future Change Orders
for this project.

Committee Recommended Action:

Motion by Vein, second by Fridolfs to refer to City Council for approval of staff
recommendation. Motion passed unanimously.

Council Action:

Motion by Osowski, second by Fridolfs to approve on consent agenda. Motion carried unanimously.

BACKGROUND:

The purpose of this change order is to increase the contract amount for project 8878 — 2025 City
Sidewalks in order to compensate the contractor for work that has been completed. This work
consists of requests from property owners to repair existing sidewalks as well as install new
sidewalks.

The scope of this annual project is to install new concrete sidewalks in newly developed areas or
in locations where the existing sidewalk is in poor or unsafe condition. The work for this project
is 100% special assessed to the adjacent property.

This project has been considered at a number of previous Committee and Council meetings, which
are as follows:
e Feb 18, 2025 — City Council approved the Plans and Specifications
e Mar 17, 2025 — City Council awarded the contract to the low bidder, Tony Anderson
Construction

K:\Staff Reports\2025\8878 Change Order.docx


bsalwey
Maureen


ANALYSIS AND FINDINGS OF FACT:
e The original bid amount for Project 8878 was $490,540.

e The original total contract amount for Projects 8878 and 8879, 2025 City Sidewalks and ADA
Curb Ramps, was $564,260.

e Since Change Order #1 will exceed the City Engineer’s approval authority, approval of Change
Order #1 will require City Council action.

SUPPORT MATERIALS:
e Change Order #1 (1 Page)

K:\Staff Reports\2025\8878 Change Order.docx



CITY OF

255 N 4th St Engineering Department
PO Box 5200 Phone 701-746-2640
ORTH DAKOTAN, \ |

Grand Forks, ND 58206-5200 N Fax 701-787-3744
Change Order # 1

Date 10/07/2025 Project 8878 District
Applicant's Name: TONY ANDERSON CONSTRUCTION

Address: 2097 N 42ND ST

City-State-Zip: GRAND FORKS, ND 58203

Contract for: 2025 City Sidewalks

The following changes are hereby made to the contract documents:

Change in

Bid Item Description Quantity Unit Cost Amount
2504E0110 4" CONCRETE SIDEWALK SF

Contract Amounts 18000 $19.00

Change Amounts 3900 $19.00 $74,100.00
2102E0701 REMOVE SIDEWALK SF

Contract Amounts 21000 $0.50

Change Amounts 1000 $0.50 $500.00

Reason for Change Order

Contractor was available for additional sidewalk repair requests that were received beyond the original
contract amount.

The following changes are hereby made to the contract documents:

Change to Contract Price

Original Contract Price: $490,540.00
Total Change Due to Previous Change Orders: $0.00
Current Contract Price Adjusted by Previous Change Orders: $490,540.00
Net Change in Contract Price Due to this Change Order: $74,600.00
New Contract Price Including this Change Order: $565,140.00
Contractor's Signature Date Mayor's Signature Date

Field Engineer Date





